O t h e r  i m m a t e r i a l
adjustments, net (25

)
15 24 9 (4)

Net adjustment to income
from continuing operations (55

)
(31) (34) (31) (19)

Net adjustment to income
from discontinued operations,
net of tax 14 — (4) (14) —
Net adjustment to net income
attributable to noncontrolling
interest 9 — 16 16 (16)
Net adjustment to net income
attributable to controlling
interest $ (32

)

$ (31

)

$ (22

)

$ (29

)

$ (35

)

The effects of the corrections of the errors on our consolidated statements of operations and balance sheets are
presented in the tables below.  The corrections of the errors had no effect on our consolidated statements of
comprehensive income (loss) other than the effect of the changes to net income (loss) for each period.  The corrections
of the errors had no effect on the previously reported amounts of operating, investing, and financing cash flows in our
consolidated statements of cash flows.

- 8 -

Index

Edgar Filing: Transocean Ltd. - Form 10-Q

18

TRANSOCEAN LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31,
2012

Previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Operating revenues
Contract drilling revenues $ 2,214 $ 6 $ 2,220
Other revenues 117 — 117

2,331 6 2,337
Costs and expenses
Operating and maintenance 1,410 53 1,463
D e p r e c i a t i o n  a n d
amortization 351 4 355
General and administrative 69 — 69

1,830 57 1,887
Loss on impairment (227) — (227)
Gain (loss) on disposal of
assets, net (4

)
— (4

)

Operating income (loss) 270 (51) 219

Other income (expense), net
Interest income 15 — 15
Interest  expense,  net  of
amounts capitalized (180

)
— (180

)

Other, net (7) (11) (18)
(172) (11) (183)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income tax expense 98 (62

)

36
I n c om e  t a x  ( b e n e f i t )
expense 24 (7

)
17

I n c o m e  ( l o s s )  f r o m
continuing operations 74 (55

)
19

I n c o m e  ( l o s s )  f r o m
discontinued operations, net
of tax (15

)

14 (1

)

Net income (loss) 59 (41) 18
N e t  i n c o m e  ( l o s s )
a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o
noncontrolling interest 17 (9

)

8
N e t  i n c o m e  ( l o s s )
attributable to controlling
interest

$

42 $ (32

)

$ 10

Edgar Filing: Transocean Ltd. - Form 10-Q

19

E a r n i n g s  ( l o s s )  p e r
share-basic
E a r n i n g s  ( l o s s )  f r om
continuing operations

$
0.16 $ (0.13

)
$ 0.03

E a r n i n g s  ( l o s s )  f r om
discontinued operations (0.04

)
0.04 —

Earnings (loss) per share $ 0.12 $ (0.09) $ 0.03

E a r n i n g s  ( l o s s )  p e r
share-diluted
E a r n i n g s  ( l o s s )  f r om
continuing operations

$
0.16 $ (0.13

)
$ 0.03

E a r n i n g s  ( l o s s )  f r om
discontinued operations (0.04

)
0.04 —

Earnings (loss) per share $ 0.12 $ (0.09) $ 0.03

- 9 -

Index

Edgar Filing: Transocean Ltd. - Form 10-Q

20

TRANSOCEAN LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended June 30,
2011

Six months ended June 30,
2011

Previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Operating revenues
C o n t r a c t  d r i l l i n g
revenues $ 2,096 $ —$ 2,096

$
4,056 $ —$ 4,056

Other revenues 238 — 238 422 — 422
2,334 — 2,334 4,478 — 4,478

Costs and expenses
O p e r a t i n g  a n d
maintenance 1,492 36 1,528 2,851 54 2,905
D e p r e c i a t i o n  a n d
amortization 359 — 359 713 — 713
G e n e r a l  a n d
administrative 66 — 66 133 — 133

1,917 36 1,953 3,697 54 3,751
Loss on impairment (25) — (25) (25) — (25)
Gain (loss) on disposal
of assets, net (1) — (1) 7 — 7
Ope r a t i n g  i n c ome
(loss) 391 (36

)
355 763 (54

)
709

O t h e r  i n c o m e
(expense), net
Interest income 5 — 5 20 — 20
Interest expense, net of
amounts capitalized (147) — (147) (292

)
— (292

)

Other, net (5) — (5) (2) — (2)
(147) — (147) (274) — (274)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income tax
expense 244 (36

)

208 489 (54

)

435
Income tax (benefit)
expense 82 (5

)
77 163 (20

)
143

Income ( loss)  f rom
continuing operations 162 (31

)
131 326 (34

)
292

2 — 2 178 (4) 174

Edgar Filing: Transocean Ltd. - Form 10-Q

21

Income ( loss)  f rom
d i s c o n t i n u e d
operations, net of tax

Net income (loss) 164 (31) 133 504 (38) 466
Ne t  i n c ome  ( l o s s )
a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o
noncontrolling interest 9 — 9 39 (16

)

23
Ne t  i n c ome  ( l o s s )
a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o
controlling interest $ 155 $ (31

)

$ 124

$

465 $ (22

)

$ 443

Earnings  ( loss)  per
share-basic
Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations $ 0.47 $ (0.09

)
$ 0.38

$
0.89 $ (0.05

)
$ 0.84

Earnings (loss) from
d i s c o n t i n u e d
operations 0.01 — 0.01 0.55 (0.01

)

0.54
Earnings  ( loss)  per
share $ 0.48 $ (0.09

)
$ 0.39

$
1.44 $ (0.06

)
$ 1.38

Earnings  ( loss)  per
share-diluted
Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations $ 0.47 $ (0.09

)
$ 0.38

$
0.89 $ (0.05

)
$ 0.84

Earnings (loss) from
d i s c o n t i n u e d
operations 0.01 — 0.01 0.55 (0.01

)

0.54
Earnings  ( loss)  per
share $ 0.48 $ (0.09

)
$ 0.39

$
1.44 $ (0.06

)
$ 1.38

- 10 -

Index

Edgar Filing: Transocean Ltd. - Form 10-Q

22

TRANSOCEAN LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

Year ended December 31,
2011

Year ended December 31, 2010

Previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Operating revenues
Con t r a c t  d r i l l i ng
revenues $ 8,380 $ (6

)
$ 8,374

$
8,986 $ —$ 8,986

Other revenues 762 — 762 480 — 480
9,142 (6) 9,136 9,466 — 9,466

Costs and expenses
O p e r a t i n g  a n d
maintenance 6,956 45 7,001 5,074 15 5,089
Deprec i a t i on  and
amortization 1,449 (4

)
1,445 1,536 — 1,536

G e n e r a l  a n d
administrative 288 — 288 246 — 246

8,693 41 8,734 6,856 15 6,871
Loss on impairment (5,229) — (5,229) (1,010) — (1,010)
G a i n  ( l o s s )  o n
disposal of assets, net 4 — 4 257 — 257
Operat ing income
(loss) (4,776) (47

)
(4,823) 1,857 (15

)
1,842

O t h e r  i n c o m e
(expense), net
Interest income 44 — 44 23 — 23
Interest expense, net
o f  a m o u n t s
capitalized (621) — (621) (567

)

— (567

)

Other, net (81) — (81) (23) — (23)
(658) — (658) (567) — (567)

Income (loss) from
continuing operations
before income tax
expense (5,434) (47

)

(5,481) 1,290 (15

)

1,275
Income tax (benefit)
expense 395 (16

)
379 336 4 340

Income (loss) from
continuing operations (5,829) (31

)
(5,860) 954 (19

)
935

Income (loss) from
d i s c o n t i n u e d

197 (14) 183 34 — 34

Edgar Filing: Transocean Ltd. - Form 10-Q

23

operations, net of tax

Net income (loss) (5,632) (45) (5,677) 988 (19) 969
Net  income ( loss)
a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o
n o n c o n t r o l l i n g
interest 93 (16

)

77 27 16 43
Net  income ( loss)
a t t r i b u t a b l e  t o
controlling interest $ (5,725) $ (29

)

$ (5,754)

$

961 $ (35

)

$ 926

Earnings (loss) per
share-basic
Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations $ (18.40) $ (0.05

)
$ (18.45)

$
2.88 $ (0.11

)
$ 2.77

Earnings (loss) from
d i s c o n t i n u e d
operations 0.61 (0.04

)

0.57 0.11 — 0.11
Earnings (loss) per
share $ (17.79) $ (0.09

)
$ (17.88)

$
2.99 $ (0.11

)
$ 2.88

Earnings (loss) per
share-diluted
Earnings (loss) from
continuing operations $ (18.40) $ (0.05

)
$ (18.45)

$
2.88 $ (0.11

)
$ 2.77

Earnings (loss) from
d i s c o n t i n u e d
operations 0.61 (0.04

)

0.57 0.11 — 0.11
Earnings (loss) per
share $ (17.79) $ (0.09

)
$ (17.88)

$
2.99 $ (0.11

)
$ 2.88

- 11 -

Index

Edgar Filing: Transocean Ltd. - Form 10-Q

24

TRANSOCEAN LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
Previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Previously
reported Adjustments

As
adjusted

Assets
C a s h  a n d  c a s h
equivalents $ 4,017 $ —$ 4,017 $ 3,394 $ (40) $ 3,354
Accounts receivable,
net
Trade 2,049 — 2,049 1,653 — 1,653
Other 127 — 127 190 — 190
Materials and
supplies, net 627 — 627 514 — 514
De f e r r e d  i n c ome
taxes, net 142 — 142 115 — 115
Assets held for sale 26 — 26 — — —
Other current assets 621 (84) 537 329 43 372
Total current assets 7,609 (84) 7,525 6,195 3 6,198

P r o p e r t y  a n d
equipment 29,037 — 29,037 26,721 — 26,721
P r o p e r t y  a n d
e q u i p m e n t  o f
consolidated variable
interest entities 2,252 — 2,252 2,214 — 2,214
Less  accumula ted
depreciation 8,760 (4) 8,756 7,616 — 7,616
P r o p e r t y  a n d
equipment, net 22,529 4 22,533 21,319 — 21,319
Goodwill 3,205 12 3,217 8,132 — 8,132
Other assets 1,745 12 1,757 1,165 — 1,165
Total assets $ 35,088 $ (56) $ 35,032 $ 36,811 $ 3 $ 36,814

Liabilities and equity
Accounts payable $ 880 $ —$ 880 $ 832 $ —$ 832
A c c r u e d  i n c om e
taxes 89 — 89 109 — 109
D e b t  d u e  w i t h i n
one year 1,942 — 1,942 1,917 — 1,917
Debt of consolidated
v a r i a b l e  i n t e r e s t
entities due within
one year 97 148 245 95 148 243

Edgar Filing: Transocean Ltd. - Form 10-Q

25

O t h e r  c u r r e n t
liabilities 2,350 22 2,372 883 12 895
T o t a l  c u r r e n t
liabilities 5,358 170 5,528 3,836 160 3,996

Long-term debt 10,756 — 10,756 8,354 — 8,354
Long-term debt of
consolidated variable
interest entities 741 (148) 593 855 (148) 707
De f e r r e d  i n c ome
taxes, net 523 (4) 519 575 10 585
Other long-term
liabilities 1,903 (10) 1,893 1,791 — 1,791
T o t a l  l o n g - t e r m
liabilities 13,923 (162) 13,761 11,575 (138) 11,437

Commitments and
contingencies
Redeemable
noncontrolling
interest 116 — 116 25 16 41

Shares 4,982 — 4,982 4,482 — 4,482
Additional paid-in
capital 7,211 — 7,211 7,504 — 7,504
Treasury shares, at
cost (240) — (240) (240) — (240

)

Retained earnings 4,244 (64) 4,180 9,969 (35) 9,934
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (496) — (496) (332) — (332

)

To t a l  con t r o l l i ng
interest shareholders’
equity 15,701 (64) 15,637 21,383 (35) 21,348
N o n c o n t r o l l i n g
interest (10) — (10) (8) — (8

)

Total equity 15,691 (64) 15,627 21,375 (35) 21,340
Total liabilities and
equity $ 35,088 $ (56) $ 35,032 $ 36,811 $ 3 $ 36,814

- 12 -

Index

Edgar Filing: Transocean Ltd. - Form 10-Q

26

TRANSOCEAN LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Unaudited)

Note 5—Variable Interest Entities

Consolidated variable interest entities—The carrying amounts associated with our consolidated variable interest entities,
after eliminating the effect of intercompany transactions, were as follows (in millions):

June 30, 2012 December 31, 2011

Assets Liabilities

Net
carrying
amount Assets Liabilities

Net
carrying
amount

Variable interest entity
TPDI $ — $ — $ —$ 1,562 $ 673 $ 889
ADDCL 929 315 614 930 334 596
Total $ 929 $ 315 $ 614 $ 2,492 $ 1,007 $ 1,485

Angola Deepwater Drilling Company Limited (“ADDCL”), a consolidated Cayman Islands company, is a variable
interest entity for which we are the primary beneficiary.  Accordingly, we consolidate the operating results, assets and
liabilities of ADDCL.

Transocean Pacific Drilling Inc. (“TPDI”), a consolidated British Virgin Islands company, met the definition of a
variable interest entity for which we were the primary beneficiary.  On May 31, 2012, TPDI became a wholly owned
subsidiary, and no longer meets the definition of a variable interest entity.  See Note 16—Redeemable Noncontrolling
Interest.